
Tamworth 
Bus Guide

  Oxley Vale
  Hospital
  North
  East
  South Tamworth
  Dibar Drive
  Taminda

Your comprehensive guide to bus services 
operating in Tamworth linking:

Tamworth to North Tamworth via Tamworth Hospital (loop service)431

Tamworth to Oxley Vale via Tamworth Hospital (loop service)430

Monday to Friday

map
ref am am am pm pm pm pm
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … … 4.38 …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … … 4.41 …
5 Shoppingworld- Bridge St … … … … … 4.45 …
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … 9.10 11.05 12.40 2.20 4.50 5.05
2 White St Stand … 9.12 11.07 12.42 2.22 4.52 5.07

27 Carthage / Bligh 6.50 9.18 11.13 12.48 2.28 4.58 5.13
6 Tamworth Base Hospital Loop 6.53 9.21 11.16 12.51 2.31 5.01 5.16

28 Piper / Bligh 6.56 9.24 11.19 12.54 2.34 5.04 5.19
29 Piper / Janison (TAFE) 6.58 9.26 11.21 12.56 2.36 5.06 5.21
30 Brisbane / Napier 7.01 9.29 11.24 12.59 2.39 5.09 5.24
31 Napier / Roderick 7.03 9.31 11.26 1.01 2.41 5.11 5.26
32 Chelmsford / Carthage 7.04 9.32 11.27 1.02 2.42 5.12 5.27
33 Carthage / White 7.07 9.35 11.30 1.05 2.45 5.15 5.30
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) 7.09 … … … … … …

63 Barnes/Belmore Sts Taminda 7.12 … … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts Taminda 7.15 … … … … … …
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre 7.20 9.38 11.33 1.08 2.48 5.18 5.33

Saturday

am am pm
… … …
… … …
… … …

9.05 11.30 1.40
9.07 11.32 1.42
9.13 11.38 1.48
9.16 11.41 1.51
9.19 11.44 1.54
9.21 11.46 1.56
9.24 11.49 1.59
9.26 11.51 2.01
9.27 11.52 2.02
9.30 11.55 2.05

… … …
… … …
… … …

9.33 11.58 2.08

Effective 23 November 2020

  Includes accessible services

Monday to Friday

map
ref am am am am am am am pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm pm
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … … … 9.00 9.45 10.35 11.15 12.00 12.35 1.00 2.00 3.00V3.50V 4.15 … 5.05 6.00
2 White St Stand … … … 9.02 9.47 10.37 11.17 12.02 12.37 1.02 2.02 3.01V 3.51V 4.17 … 5.07 6.02

63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 4.35 … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 4.39 … …
27 Carthage/Bligh Streets … … … 9.07 9.52 10.42 11.22 12.07 12.42 1.07 2.07 3.11V … 4.22 4.45 5.12 6.07
6 Tamworth Base Hospital Loop … … … 9.09 9.54 10.44 11.24 12.09 12.44 1.09 2.09 … 4.05V 4.24 4.47 5.14 6.09
7 Piper St (Tamara) … … 8.30V 9.14 9.59 10.49 11.29 12.14 12.49 1.14 2.14 3.15V4.10V 4.29 4.52 5.19 6.14
8 Piper / Tribe (St Andrews) … … … 9.15 10.00 10.50 11.30 12.15 12.50 1.15 2.15 3.17V 4.12V 4.30 4.53 5.20 6.15
9 Ingenia Gardens … … 8.36V 9.18 10.03 10.53 11.33 12.18 12.53 1.18 2.18 3.20V … 4.33 4.56 5.23 6.18

10 Manilla / Yarmouth … 7.30V#8.40V 9.19 10.04 10.54 11.34 12.19 12.54 1.19 2.19 3.21V 4.16V 4.34 4.57 5.24 6.19
11 Lemon Gums / Manilla 6.50 7.35V !8.41V 9.24 10.09 10.59 11.39 12.24 12.59 1.24 2.24 3.28V4.20V 4.39 5.02 5.29 6.24
99 Higgins/Glengarvin 6.52 7.37V 8.42V 9.26 10.11 11.01 11.41 12.26 1.01 1.26 2.26 3.31V 4.21V 4.41 5.04 5.31 6.26
12 Kirkham / Manilla 6.55 7.39V *8.45V 9.29 10.14 11.04 11.44 12.29 1.04 1.29 2.29 3.36V4.23V 4.44 5.07 5.34 6.29
13 Nazareth House 7.00 7.40V8.47V 9.32 10.17 11.07 11.47 12.32 1.07 1.32 2.32 3.37V4.26V 4.47 5.10 5.37 6.32
100 Johnston/Tribe 7.03 7.45V … 9.35 10.20 11.10 11.50 12.35 1.10 1.35 2.35 … 4.31V 4.50 5.13 5.40 6.35
7 Piper / Dean (Tamara) … 7.46V8.51V … … … … … … … … 3.40V … … … … …
6 Tamworth Base Hospital Loop 7.04 … … 9.36 10.21 11.11 11.51 12.36 1.11 1.36 2.36 … … 4.51 … 5.41 6.36

98 Dean St opp Tamara 7.07 … … 9.39 10.24 11.14 11.54 12.39 1.14 1.39 2.39 … … 4.54 … 5.44 6.39
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda 7.10 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda 7.14 … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre 7.20 … 9.01V 9.42 10.27 11.17 11.57 12.42 1.17 1.42 2.42 4.10V4.34V 4.57 5.17 5.47 6.42
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) … 7.54V … … … … … … … … … … … … … … …

Saturday

am am pm pm pm pm
8.30 10.40 12.35 2.10 3.45 5.30
8.32 10.42 12.37 2.12 3.47 5.32

… … … … … …
… … … … … …

8.37 10.47 12.42 2.17 3.52 5.37
8.39 10.49 12.44 2.19 3.54 5.39
8.44 10.54 12.49 2.24 3.59 5.44
8.45 10.55 12.50 2.25 4.00 5.45
8.48 10.58 12.53 2.28 4.03 5.48
8.49 10.59 12.54 2.29 4.04 5.49
8.54 11.04 12.59 2.34 4.09 5.54
8.56 11.06 1.01 2.36 4.11 5.56
8.59 11.09 1.04 2.39 4.14 5.59
9.02 11.12 1.07 2.42 4.17 6.02
9.05 11.15 1.10 2.45 4.20 6.05

… … … … … …
9.06 11.16 1.11 2.46 4.21 6.06
9.09 11.19 1.14 2.49 4.24 6.09

… … … … … …
… … … … … …

9.12 11.22 1.17 2.52 4.27 6.12
… … … … … …

Explanations
V School Day Diversions
# Bus travels along Manilla Rd not via Yarmouth

 
* Bus travels along Manilla Rd not via Kirkham
! Bus travels along Manilla Rd not via Lemon Gums



Monday to Friday

map
ref am am am am am am pm pm pm pm pm pm pm
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … … … 9.40 10.30 11.35 12.15 1.30 2.10 2.45V 4.20 5.15 5.50
2 White St Stand … … … 9.42 10.32 11.37 12.17 1.32 2.12 2.47V 4.22 5.17 5.52
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) … … 8.23V 9.45 10.35 11.40 12.20 1.35 2.15 2.51V 4.25 5.20 5.55

63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … … … … … … … 4.31 … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … … … … … … … 4.34 … …
5 Opp Shoppingworld- Bridge St … … 8.27V 9.47 10.37 11.42 12.22 1.37 2.17 2.53V 4.27 5.22 5.57

34 Phillip St (Wests League Club) … 7.32V 8.29V 9.51 10.41 11.46 12.26 1.41 2.21 3.03V 4.40 5.26 6.01
35 Diane / Anthony 6.45 7.34V 8.31V 9.53 10.43 11.48 12.28 1.43 2.23 3.05V 4.42 5.28 6.03
36 Petra (Robert St Shops) 6.47 7.35V … 9.55 10.45 11.50 12.30 1.45 2.25 3.14V 4.44 5.30 6.05
37 Susanne / Garden 6.48 7.41V … 9.56 10.46 11.51 12.31 1.46 2.26 3.15V 4.45 5.31 6.06
38 John / Arinya 6.50 … 8.36V 9.58 10.48 11.53 12.33 1.48 2.28 3.17V 4.47 5.33 6.08
39 Arinya / Hillvue 6.52 7.44V 8.38V 10.00 10.50 11.55 12.35 1.50 2.30 3.20V 4.49 5.35 6.10
40 Hillvue / Kuloomba 6.53 … 8.39V 10.01 10.51 11.56 12.36 1.51 2.31 … 4.50 5.36 6.11
41 Yangoora / Kurrajong 6.54 7.47V 8.40V 10.02 10.52 11.57 12.37 1.52 2.32 … 4.51 5.37 6.12
42 Garden / Wahroonga 6.56 7.50V 8.42V 10.04 10.54 11.59 12.39 1.54 2.34 3.27V 4.53 5.39 6.14
43 Warwick / Grant 7.00 7.54V 8.46V 10.08 10.58 12.03 12.43 1.58 2.38 3.33V 4.57 5.43 6.18
44 McRae / Wilburtree 7.04 7.58V 8.50V 10.12 11.02 12.07 12.47 2.02 2.42 3.36V 5.01 5.47 6.22
45 Coromandel / Robert 7.06 8.00V 8.51V 10.14 11.04 12.09 12.49 2.04 2.44 3.37V 5.03 5.49 6.24
46 Robert / Marie (Shops) 7.07 8.01V 8.53V 10.15 11.05 12.10 12.50 2.05 2.45 3.38V 5.04 5.50 6.25
34 Phillip St (Wests League Club) 7.08 8.03V 8.54V 10.16 11.06 12.11 12.51 2.06 2.46 3.43V 5.05 5.51 6.26
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda 7.13 … … … … … … … … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda 7.16 … … … … … … … … … … … …
5 Shoppingworld- Bridge St 7.18 8.10V 8.57V 10.19 11.09 12.14 12.54 2.09 2.49 3.46V 5.08 5.54 6.29
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre  … … 9.00V 10.23 11.13 12.18 12.58 2.13 … 3.50V 5.12 5.58 6.33
4 Brisbane/Kable Ave 7.20 8.12V … … … … … … 2.53 … … … …

Saturday

am am pm pm pm pm
… 9.30 12.00 1.00 3.05 4.35
… 9.32 12.02 1.02 3.07 4.37
… 9.35 12.05 1.05 3.10 4.40
… … … … … …
… … … … … …

7.50 9.37 12.07 1.07 3.12 4.42
7.54 9.41 12.11 1.11 3.16 4.46
7.56 9.43 12.13 1.13 3.18 4.48
7.58 9.45 12.15 1.15 3.20 4.50
7.59 9.46 12.16 1.16 3.21 4.51
8.01 9.48 12.18 1.18 3.23 4.53
8.03 9.50 12.20 1.20 3.25 4.55
8.04 9.51 12.21 1.21 3.26 4.56
8.05 9.52 12.22 1.22 3.27 4.57
8.07 9.54 12.24 1.24 3.29 4.59
8.11 9.58 12.28 1.28 3.33 5.03
8.15 10.02 12.32 1.32 3.37 5.07
8.17 10.04 12.34 1.34 3.39 5.09
8.18 10.05 12.35 1.35 3.40 5.10
8.19 10.06 12.36 1.36 3.41 5.11

… … … … … …
… … … … … …

8.22 10.09 12.39 1.39 3.44 5.14
8.26 10.13 12.43 1.43 3.48 5.18

… … … … … …

Tamworth to South Tamworth (loop service)433

Tamworth to Tamworth Sports Dome via South Tamworth (loop service)435
Monday to Friday

map
ref am am am am am am am pm pm pm pm pm pm
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … … … 9.05 9.45 10.30 11.25 12.00 1.10 1.50 2.50V 4.35 6.00
2 White St Stand … … … 9.07 9.47 10.32 11.27 12.02 1.12 1.52 2.52V 4.37 6.02
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) … … 7.55H 9.10 9.50 10.35 11.30 12.05 1.15 1.55 2.55V 4.40 6.05
5 Opp Shoppingworld- Bridge … … 7.57H 9.12 9.52 10.37 11.32 12.07 1.17 1.57 2.56V 4.42 6.07

14 Goonoo Goonoo / Vera … 7.35S 8.01H 9.16 9.56 10.41 11.36 12.11 1.21 2.01 3.02V 4.46 6.11
16 Goonoo Goonoo/Calala Lane 6.55 7.37S 8.03H 9.18 9.58 10.43 11.38 12.13 1.23 2.03 … 4.48 6.13
21 Ringers Road- Longyard Hotel 6.57 7.43S 8.05H 9.20 10.00 10.45 11.40 12.15 1.25 2.05 … 4.50 6.15
65 Ringers Road/Jack Smyth 6.58 … 8.06H 9.21 10.01 10.46 11.41 12.16 1.26 2.06 … 4.51 6.16
22 Greg Norman Dr / Edward St 7.01 7.44S 8.09H 9.24 10.04 10.49 11.44 12.19 1.29 2.09 3.18V 4.53 6.19
23 Edward / Wilburtree 7.03 7.48S 8.11H 9.26 10.06 10.51 11.46 12.21 1.31 2.11 3.06V 4.55 6.21
24 Edward / Vera 7.05 7.49S 8.13H 9.28 10.08 10.53 11.48 12.23 1.33 2.13 3.07V 4.56 6.23
25 Kathleen St (Coles) 7.06 7.50S 8.14H 9.29 10.09 10.54 11.49 12.24 1.34 2.14 3.47V 4.58 6.24
26 Belmore/Bridge 7.08 … 8.16H 9.31 10.11 10.56 11.51 12.26 1.36 2.16 3.57V 4.59 6.26
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda 7.11 … … … … … … … … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda 7.14 … … … … … … … … … … … …
5 Shoppingworld- Bridge St 7.17 … 8.18H 9.33 10.13 10.57 11.53 12.28 1.38 2.17 4.00V 5.01 6.28
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre 7.21 … 8.20H 9.37 10.17 11.00 11.57 12.32 1.42 2.20 … 5.04 6.32
4 Brisbane/Kable Ave … 7.57S … … … … … … … … 4.08V … …

Saturday

am am pm pm pm pm
8.30 10.15 12.00 2.00 4.00 5.20
8.32 10.17 12.02 2.02 4.02 5.22
8.35 10.20 12.05 2.05 4.05 5.25
8.37 10.22 12.07 2.07 4.07 5.27
8.41 10.26 12.11 2.11 4.11 5.31
8.43 10.28 12.13 2.13 4.13 5.33
8.45 10.30 12.15 2.15 4.15 5.35
8.46 10.31 12.16 2.16 4.16 5.36
8.49 10.34 12.19 2.19 4.19 5.39
8.51 10.36 12.21 2.21 4.21 5.41
8.53 10.38 12.23 2.23 4.23 5.43
8.54 10.39 12.24 2.24 4.24 5.44
8.56 10.41 12.26 2.26 4.26 5.46

… … … … … …
… … … … … …

8.58 10.43 12.28 2.28 4.28 5.48
9.02 10.47 12.32 2.32 4.32 5.52

… … … … … … 
H Operates School Holidays Only

 
S Operates School Days Only

 
V School Day Diversions

430
Tamworth to Oxley Vale via  
Tamworth Hospital (loop service)
Operates Monday to Saturday except public holidays

431
Tamworth to North Tamworth via 
Tamworth Hospital (loop service)
Operates Monday to Saturday except public holidays

433 Tamworth to South Tamworth (loop service)
Operates Monday to Saturday except public holidays

435
Tamworth to Tamworth Sports Dome via 
South Tamworth (loop service)
Operates Monday to Saturday except public holidays

436
Tamworth to Calala via Goonoo Goonoo Road 
& Tamworth Shoppingworld (loop service)
Operates Monday to Saturday except public holidays

Bus Services

 Accessible services
Routes so marked will generally be serviced by a fully wheelchair 
accessible bus. Periodic maintenance may affect availability, please 
check prior to journey.

For more information visit
www.tamworthbuslines.com.au, 
email info@tamworthbuslines.com.au
or call (02) 6762 3999

Disclaimer: Information in this timetable is based on the latest 
details at the time of printing, and is subject to change 
without notice.

Version 2 
23 November 2020 

TG20493



Monday to Friday

map
ref am am am pm pm pm pm
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … 9.30 11.00 12.30 2.00 4.15 5.10
2 White St Stand … 9.32 11.02 12.32 2.02 4.18 5.12
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) … 9.35 11.05 12.35 2.05 4.21 5.15

63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … … 4.30 …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … … 4.33 …
5 Opp Shoppingworld- Bridge St … 9.37 11.07 12.37 2.07 4.35 5.17

14 Goonoo Goonoo / Vera … 9.41 11.11 12.41 2.11 4.39 5.21
16 Goonoo Goonoo/Calala Lane 6.50 9.43 11.13 12.43 2.13 4.41 5.23
17 Campbell/Gordon 6.53 9.46 11.16 12.46 2.16 4.44 5.26
18 Melissa/Myrl 6.55 9.48 11.18 12.48 2.18 4.46 5.28
66 Harrier/Warrah 6.58 9.51 11.21 12.51 2.21 4.49 5.31
67 Simmental/Calala Lane 6.59 9.52 11.22 12.52 2.22 4.50 5.32
68 Eagle Ave/Ibis St 7.01 9.54 11.24 12.54 2.24 4.52 5.34
19 Calala/Darrell 7.03 9.56 11.26 12.56 2.26 4.54 5.36
69 Opp Calala Tavern 7.07 10.00 11.30 12.58 2.28 4.56 5.38
15 Calala/Goonoo Goonoo 7.09 10.02 11.32 1.02 2.31 5.00 5.41
97 Goonoo Goonoo/Crown 7.13 10.06 11.36 1.05 2.35 5.04 5.45
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda 7.16 … … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda 7.19 … … … … … …
5 Shoppngworld- Bridge Street 7.21 10.08 11.38 1.07 2.38 5.06 …
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre 7.24 10.12 11.42 1.10 2.42 5.10 …

Saturday

map
ref am am pm pm pm
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre … 11.00 1.00 3.00 4.45
2 White St Stand … 11.02 1.02 3.02 4.47
3 Brisbane St (Adairs) … 11.05 1.05 3.05 4.50

63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … …
5 Opp Shoppingworld- Bridge St … 11.07 1.07 3.07 4.52

14 Goonoo Goonoo / Vera … 11.11 1.11 3.11 4.56
16 Goonoo Goonoo/Calala Lane 9.30 11.13 1.13 3.13 4.58
17 Campbell/Gordon 9.33 11.16 1.16 3.16 5.01
18 Melissa/Myrl 9.35 11.18 1.18 3.18 5.03
66 Harrier/Warrah 9.38 11.21 1.21 3.21 5.06
67 Simmental/Calala Lane 9.39 11.22 1.22 3.22 5.07
68 Eagle Ave/Ibis St 9.41 11.24 1.24 3.24 5.09
19 Calala/Darrell 9.43 11.26 1.26 3.26 5.11
69 Opp Calala Tavern 9.45 11.28 1.28 3.28 5.13
15 Calala/Goonoo Goonoo 9.48 11.31 1.31 3.31 5.16
97 Goonoo Goonoo/Crown 9.52 11.35 1.35 3.35 5.20
63 Barnes/Belmore Sts- Taminda … … … … …
64 Plain/Avro Sts- Taminda … … … … …
5 Shoppngworld- Bridge Street 9.54 11.38 1.38 3.38 5.22
1 Kable Ave Atrium Centre 9.58 11.42 1.42 3.42 5.26

Tamworth to Calala via Goonoo Goonoo Road & Tamworth Shoppingworld (loop service)436

Your ticketing options
Fares and sections

Bus routes are broken into sections, so you only pay for the distance 
you travel. Tickets are based on these sections.

Adults are welcome to use any school service operating.

RED (Regional Excursion Daily) tickets

If you hold a Pensioner, NSW Seniors Card, NSW War Widow/er or Asylum 
Seeker concession card, you can purchase a RED ticket and qualify for:

•	 All day travel, without needing to pay for another ticket. 
•	 Free transfers between RED ticket bus operators.

How to use this timetable
•	 Go to the route map in this timetable and find the two 	timing points  
	 your bus stop is located between. 
•	 Then find these two timing points on the timetable. 
•	 Your bus is scheduled to arrive between the times 	shown for these  
	 points. Please arrive at your bus stop before your 	bus is scheduled.

School services
The School Student Transport Scheme (SSTS) is administered by 
Transport for NSW in conjunction with schools and transport 
companies to enable eligible students to travel to and from school at 
no cost to the parents or guardians. Eligibility criteria apply.

Bus contacts
To plan your trip, get service info and make general enquiries. 
Visit www.tamworthbuslines.com.au 
Call (02) 6762 3999 
Email info@tamworthbuslines.com.au 
Post to PO Box 7024, NEMSC NSW 2348 
See us at 21 Hume St, Tamworth NSW 2340 
Office hours Monday to Friday, 8.30am to 5.00pm

For information on the Route 437 Tamworth to Coledale and 
Westdale Bus Service please contact Hannafords Coaches 
on (02) 6765 1900.


